TOWN OF
GORHAM

Business

Town Board Meeting
January 21, 2026




TOWN OF GORHAM
RESOLUTION #1-2026
Adjustment of Town Clerk Office Hours

WHEREAS, the Town Board of the Town of Gorham recognizes the need to improve
accessibility and public service for residents requiring Town Clerk services; and

WHEREAS, current Town Clerk office hours may not adequately serve all residents
due to work schedules and other commitments; and

WHEREAS, an expansion of hours would benefit the public by allowing greater
flexibility for obtaining vital records, licenses, permits, and other essential services; and

WHEREAS, the Town Clerk has reviewed staffing and budget implications and
recommends an adjustment to provide extended public hours;

NOW, THERE therefore BE IT RESOLVED, that the Town Board of the Town of
Gorham hereby approves the following revised operating hours for the Town Clerk's
Office, effective January 2026

Current Hours:
« Tuesday, Thursday & -Friday 9am — 1pm
« Wednesday 9am - 7pm
« Saturday 9am — noon during the months of January, February & March only

New Hours will add Monda‘y office hours from 9am — 1pm

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Town Clerk is authorized to implement these
new hours and to provide public notice of these changes; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution shall take effect immediately upon
its passage and adoption.

I, Darby L. Perrotte, Town Clerk of the Town of Gorham, do hereby certify that the Town
Board of the Town of Gorham adopted the aforementioned resolution on January 21,2026
by the following vote:

Aye Nay

Dale C. Stell
Jake Chard



Phil Curtis
Chrissy Watkins
Chase Brown

Dated; January 21, 2026

Seal

Darby L. Perrotte, Town Clerk



Maguire Ford of Canandaigua

(585) 334x109044v 058

F35D 4X4 SUPERCAB PICKUB/TES ! "TULI¥

2026 MODEL YEAR

OXFORD WHITE

MEDIUM DARK SLATE CLOTH

PREFERRED EQUIPMENT PKG.610A

.XL TRIM

.AIR CONDITIONING -- CFC FREE

.AM/FM STEREO MP3/CLK

7.3L DEVCT NA PFI V8 ENGINE

10-SPEED AUTO TORQSHIFT

LT275/65R20E BSW ALL-TERRAIN

4.30 ELECTRONIC-LOCKING AXLE

JOB #1 ORDER

FRONT LICENSE PLATE BRACKET

STX APPEARANCE PACKAGE

.CLOTH 40/20/40 SEAT

PLATFORM RUNNING BOARDS

11800# GVWR PACKAGE

50 STATE EMISSIONS

BACKGLASS DEFROST

PRO POWER ONBOARD - 400W

POWER SLIDING REAR WINDOW

JACK

WHEEL WELL LINERS - FRONT

DARK CARBONIZED ALMNM-20"

LED BOX LIGHTING

UPFITTER SWITCHES

250 AMP ALTERNATOR

PRIVACY GLASS

CONN PKG: 1 YR INCL W/FORD APP

TOTAL OPTIONS/OTHER

TOTAL VEHICLE & OPTIONS/OTHER

DESTINATION & DELIVERY

z1
1s

572

99N
44G
TCW
X4M

183
17s

18B

425

43C
435

61L
642
66L
66S
67E
924

WHL

TOTAL FOR VEHICLE

FUEL CHARGE
CV LOT MANAGEMENT
SHIPPING WEIGHT 6568 LBS.

TOTAL

e

VIN 1FT8X3BN3TEC87446

oo  4¥¥89°%0
NC NC
1500{ 00 1365 {00
NC NC
NC NC
430} 00 39200
NC NC
3115/ 00 2834 {00
]
44500 4osioo
|
NC| NC |
] |
1
225/ 00 205(00
50500 459 {00
180]00 16400
1420/ 00 129200
160} 00 14500
250! 00 228100
185/ 00 16900
100} 00 9100
I
I
851500 774900
6104000 5764800
2595/ 00 2595 (00
63635/ 00
|
110 (50
10100
i
6363500 6036350

|
|
I
|
|
|
|
|
|
I
I
|
|
I
I
I
|
I
|
I
I
|
I
I
|
|
!
I
I
i
|
I
|
I}
1
|
|
|
|
|
1
|
I
|
1
|
1
}
1
I
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
I
|

This Invoice may not reflect the final cost of the vehicle in view of the possibility of future rebates, allowances, discounts and incentive awards from Ford Motor Company to the dealer.

Sold to

|'Maguire Ford lof Canandaigua  44V058
20 Eastern Blvd.
(& dai NY 14424 Order Type Ramp Code Batch ID Price Level
anandatgua 2 RB2M SJ111 630
Ship to (if other than above) Date Inv. Prepared Item Number | Transit Days
09|11|25| 44-Z86A 20
Ship Through
Invoice & Unit Identification NO. Final Assembly Point Finance Company and/or Bank .
1FT8X3BN3TEC87446 KENTUCKY Toyota Motor Credi 020105
Protected Invoice
HB Invoice Total A & Z Plan D Plan X Plan Amount AA
1222 60363.50 58143.50 58443.50 60497.05 915.00

This invoice to be used for the billing of vehicles only

Dealer's copy




Date/Time: 1/6/2026 2:30:30 PM

Home Phone: (568) 5266017
ome Phone: (585)! ) .
7 Cell Phone: 8535 269-0584 Salesperson: Mark Hulse
f Address: ;{;%hway Dept Po Box
Gorham, NY 14461
) Expect More...Get More!

2026 Ford F-350

MSRP/Retail $64,510.00

Friendly Ford Discount $9,327.28

Your Price $65,182.72

Government Fee $42.50
; Proc/Doc Fee $175.00
. Accessories 0.00
. Total Taxes 0.00

Total Payment (1$55,400.22
ig Pending final bank approval and calculation of tax, tags, and fitling,
i
[ X
f Customer Signature Date Manager Signature Date



Preview Order G350 - X3B 4x4 Super Cab SRW:

Dealership Name: Friendly Ford, inc.

| peater Rep. Mark Hulse
Customer Name T/Gorham
DESCRIPTION

1 F350 4X4 SUPERCAB PICKUP/164

164 INCH WHEELBASE

TOTAL BASE VEHICLE

OXFORD WHITE

MEDIUM DARK SIATE
PREFERRED EQUIPMENT PKG.610A
XLTRIM

AR CONDITIONING -- CFC FREE
AM/FM STEREQ MP3/CLK

1 7.3L DEVCT NA PFI VB ENGINE
10-SPEED AUTOQ TORQSHIFT

) [T275/65R20E BSW ALL-TERRAIN
3.73 ELECTRONIC-LOCKING AXLE
JO8 #1 ORDER

FORD FLEET SPECIAL ADJUSTMENT
FRONT LICENSE PLATE BRACKET
STX APPEARANCE PACKAGE
CLOTH 40/20/40 SEAT
PLATFORM RUNNING BOARDS
11800# GVWR PACKAGE

| 50 STATE EMISSIONS

BACKGLASS DEFROST

TOTAL BASE AND OPTIONS

DISCOUNTS

TOTAL

ORDERING FIN: QCO53  END USER FIN: QC053

INCENTIVES

Order Summary Time of Preview: 01/06/2026 13:52:15 Receipt: 12/24/2025

Type
Priority Code B2

MSRP
$52525
$0
$52525
S0
$0
$0
so
$0
$0
$1500
$0
$0
$0
S0
$0
$0
$3115
$0
$445
$0
50
$6

Acc. Code D :10 Contract/Ref # :19-060T Bid Date :05/22/255tate : NY

Customer Name:
Customer Address:

Fleet Vehicle Line

Model Year 2026

DESCRIPTION
PRO POWER ONBOARD - 2KW
POWER SLIDING REAR WINDOW
TRAILER BRAKE CONTROLLER
ROOF CLEARANCE LIGHTS

DARK CARBONIZED ALMNM-20" WHL
LED BOX LIGHTING

UPFITTER SWITCHES

REMOTE START SYSTEM

PRICE CONCESSION INDICATOR
REMARKS TRAILER

DUAL BATTERY

PRIVACY GLASS

CONN PKG: 1 YR INCL'W/FORD APP
SPECIAL DEALER ACCOUNT ADIUSTM
SPECIAL FLEET ACCOUNT CREDIT
FUEL CHARGE

NET INVOICE FLEET OPTION (84A)
PRICED DORA

ADVERTISING ASSESSMENT
DESTINATION & DELIVERY

Customer Email:

Customer Phone:

Customer Signature

Superduty

Sales Code : F44473

Order Code G350

Price Level 635

MSRP
5985
$505
$300
$150

$0
$1420
$160
$250
5250

$0
$210
$100
$0
$0
$0
50
$0

50
$2595

MSRP
564510
NA
$64510

DISCOUNTS: -
$-3300.00

Date

This order has not been submitted to the order bank,

This is not an Invoice,




12/31/25, 11:31 AM Orders

 Vian Bontel m 71 Marsh Rd East Rochester, NY 14445 585-586-7705 Fax 585-586-7706
Vehicle Purchase Proposal

Attention: Chris Cummings PO:
Final Order Date Yet To Be Determined
Town of Gorham Water/Wastewater Quote# 37749
4585 State Route 364 Onondaga Bid 0010808
item U2-B

Gorham NY 14461
Phone: 585-394-1580 Fax: 585-394-1580
Mobile: 585-259-7618 Email: waterdept@gorham-ny.com

Item Description - Code aty [Your Price MSRP

2026 Ford F-350 XL SuperCab 4x4 SRW 8.0' Box 164 WB X3B 1 $ 52,695.36 | $ 54,720.00
Argon Biue Metallic E9 9 $ 363.40| $ 395.00
7.3L Engine Option on F350 Pick-up 99N 1 $ 1,380.00| $ 1,500.00
TorqShift Ten-Speed Automatic with Selectable Drive Modes 44G 1 1% 0.00| $ 0.00
STX Package 178 1 |8 2,865.80| $ 3,115.00
Platform Running Boards (w/ Super/Crew Cab) ' 188 1 |8 409.40 | $ 445.00
Cloth 40/20/40 Split Bench - Super Cab (XL Only) Included w/ 17S 18 1 1% 0.00|$ 0.00
Window, Power Sliding Rear ' o 435 B 464.60| $ 505.00
Defrost (Included w/ 435 only) - 438 1 s 0.00($ 0.00
2kW Pro Power ‘ - 43K 1 |$ | 906208 98500
Wheels, 20in Dark Carbonized Grey High-Gloss Painted Aluminum (STX, XL) 642 1 1% 1,306.40| $ 1,420.00
Box Rail Lighting, LED Lighting system (P552) 66L [ 1 [s 147.20($ 160.00
Upfitter Switches (6) - ~|e6s I 1 1s 230.00| $ 250.00
Remote Start System 768 ' 230.00| $ 250.00
Tough Bed Spray-in bedliner R 858 1 |s 575.00| $ 625.00
Dual Batteries (68 Amp.) 86M 1 1% 193.20|% 210.00
Privacy Glass o2 1 s 92,00/ 100.00
LT275/65Rx20E OWLAT T o TCW 1 (s 0.00/$ 0.00
Axle, Electronic Locking (Ratio 3.73) (7.3L) - X3E I 1 s 0.00/$ 0.00
Special Value Credit o - ; 1 $ -4,000.00| $ ) 0.00
Delivery to Region 1 o - Reg1 | 1 |$|  11000|$ 110.00
‘Term is Net 15 Days A.R.V. Delivery from factory to dealer is estimated at 16-20 weeks. This Quote Expires! ‘ T o

In 60 Days or final Order date, whichever comes first. Any attempt in canceling an order is subject to the | Total Price: I$ | 57,968.56

manufacturers ability to cancel the order. |

Quantity on this Order: 1 Grand Total:

To place an order please sign and date this proposal and retumn it to
Van Bortel Ford along with a valid Purchase Order, Voucher, or Letter of Intent. Thank You!

Accepted By: Title Date
Van Bortel Ford Inc (WBE) Federal ID 16-1609363 Salesperson: George Lunney Quote: 37749

https://vanbortelpilot.com/Pilot/orders_print.php




