

TOWN OF
GORHAM

Business

Town Board Meeting
January 21, 2026

**TOWN OF GORHAM
RESOLUTION #1-2026
Adjustment of Town Clerk Office Hours**

WHEREAS, the Town Board of the Town of Gorham recognizes the need to improve accessibility and public service for residents requiring Town Clerk services; and

WHEREAS, current Town Clerk office hours may not adequately serve all residents due to work schedules and other commitments; and

WHEREAS, an expansion of hours would benefit the public by allowing greater flexibility for obtaining vital records, licenses, permits, and other essential services; and

WHEREAS, the Town Clerk has reviewed staffing and budget implications and recommends an adjustment to provide extended public hours;

NOW, THERE therefore BE IT RESOLVED, that the Town Board of the Town of Gorham hereby approves the following revised operating hours for the Town Clerk's Office, effective January 2026

Current Hours:

- Tuesday, Thursday & -Friday 9am – 1pm
- Wednesday 9am - 7pm
- Saturday 9am – noon during the months of January, February & March only

New Hours will add Monday office hours from 9am – 1pm

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Town Clerk is authorized to implement these new hours and to provide public notice of these changes; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage and adoption.

I, Darby L. Perrotte, Town Clerk of the Town of Gorham, do hereby certify that the Town Board of the Town of Gorham adopted the aforementioned resolution on January 21, 2026 by the following vote:

Aye

Nay

Dale C. Stell
Jake Chard

Phil Curtis
Chrissy Watkins
Chase Brown

Dated; January 21, 2026

Seal

Darby L. Perrotte, Town Clerk

Maguire Ford of Canandaigua

(585) 394-1000 44V 058

VIN 1FT8X3BN3TEC87446

		Suggested Retail Price	Invoice Amount
F35D 4X4 SUPER CAB PICKUP/164	52525	00	49899 00
2026 MODEL YEAR			
Z1 OXFORD WHITE			
1S MEDIUM DARK SLATE CLOTH			
PREFERRED EQUIPMENT PKG. 610A			
XL TRIM			
572 AIR CONDITIONING -- CFC FREE	NC		NC
AM/FM STEREO MP3/CLK			
99N 7.3L DEVCT NA PFI V8 ENGINE	1500	00	1365 00
44G 10-SPEED AUTO TORQSHIFT	NC		NC
TCW LT275/65R20E BSW ALL-TERRAIN	NC		NC
X4M 4.30 ELECTRONIC-LOCKING AXLE	430	00	392 00
JOB #1 ORDER			
153 FRONT LICENSE PLATE BRACKET	NC		NC
17S STX APPEARANCE PACKAGE	3115	00	2834 00
CLOTH 40/20/40 SEAT			
18B PLATFORM RUNNING BOARDS	445	00	405 00
11800# GVWR PACKAGE			
425 50 STATE EMISSIONS	NC		NC
BACKGLASS DEFROST			
43C PRO POWER ONBOARD - 400W	225	00	205 00
435 POWER SLIDING REAR WINDOW	505	00	459 00
JACK			
61L WHEEL WELL LINERS - FRONT	180	00	164 00
642 DARK CARBONIZED ALMNM-20" WHL	1420	00	1292 00
66L LED BOX LIGHTING	160	00	145 00
66S UPPITTER SWITCHES	250	00	228 00
67E 250 AMP ALTERNATOR	185	00	169 00
924 PRIVACY GLASS	100	00	91 00
CONN PKG: 1 YR INCL W/FORD APP			
TOTAL OPTIONS/OTHER	8515	00	7749 00
TOTAL VEHICLE & OPTIONS/OTHER	61040	00	57648 00
DESTINATION & DELIVERY	2595	00	2595 00
TOTAL FOR VEHICLE		63635	00
FUEL CHARGE			110 50
CV LOT MANAGEMENT			10 00
SHIPPING WEIGHT	6568 LBS.		
TOTAL	63635	00	60363 50

55200.22

This invoice may not reflect the final cost of the vehicle in view of the possibility of future rebates, allowances, discounts and incentive awards from Ford Motor Company to the dealer.

Sold to Maguire Ford of Canandaigua 44V058 20 Eastern Blvd. Canandaigua		NY 14424	Order Type 2	Ramp Code RB2M	Batch ID SJ111	Price Level 630
Ship to (if other than above)			Date Inv. Prepared 09 11 25	Item Number 44-Z86A	Transit Days 20	
			Ship Through			

Invoice & Unit Identification NO. 1FT8X3BN3TEC87446	Final Assembly Point KENTUCKY	Finance Company and/or Bank Toyota Motor Credit 020105
---	---	--

HB	Invoice Total	A & Z Plan	D Plan	X Plan	Protected Invoice Amount	AA
1222	60363.50	58143.50	58443.50	60497.05		915.00

This invoice to be used for the billing of vehicles only

Dealer's copy



Date/Time: 1/6/2026 2:30:30 PM

Buyer: Town Of Gorham
Home Phone: (585) 526-6317
Cell Phone: (585) 269-0584
Address: Highway Dept Po Box
224
Gorham, NY 14461

Salesperson: Mark Hulse

2026 Ford F-350



MSRP/Retail	\$64,510.00
Friendly Ford Discount	\$9,327.28
Your Price	\$55,182.72
Government Fee	\$42.50
Proc/Doc Fee	\$175.00
Accessories	0.00
Total Taxes	0.00
Total Payment	\$55,400.22

Pending final bank approval and calculation of tax, tags, and titling.

X
Customer Signature

Date

X
Manager Signature

Date



Preview Order G350 - X3B 4x4 Super Cab SRW: Order Summary Time of Preview: 01/06/2026 13:52:15 Receipt: 12/24/2025

Dealership Name: Friendly Ford, Inc.

Sales Code : F44473

Dealer Rep.	Mark Hulse	Type	Fleet	Vehicle Line	Superduty	Order Code	G350
Customer Name	T/Gorham	Priority Code	B2	Model Year	2026	Price Level	635

DESCRIPTION	MSRP	DESCRIPTION	MSRP
F350 4X4 SUPERCAB PICKUP/164	\$52525	PRO POWER ONBOARD - 2KW	\$985
164 INCH WHEELBASE	\$0	POWER SLIDING REAR WINDOW	\$505
TOTAL BASE VEHICLE	\$52525	TRAILER BRAKE CONTROLLER	\$300
OXFORD WHITE	\$0	ROOF CLEARANCE LIGHTS	\$150
MEDIUM DARK SLATE	\$0	JACK	\$0
PREFERRED EQUIPMENT PKG.610A	\$0	DARK CARBONIZED ALMN/M-20" WHL	\$1420
.XL TRIM	\$0	LED BOX LIGHTING	\$160
.AIR CONDITIONING - CFC FREE	\$0	UPFITTER SWITCHES	\$250
.AM/FM STEREO MP3/CLK	\$0	REMOTE START SYSTEM	\$250
7.3L DEVCT NA PFI V8 ENGINE	\$1500	PRICE CONCESSION INDICATOR	\$0
10-SPEED AUTO TORQSHIFT	\$0	REMARKS TRAILER	\$0
LT275/65R20E BSW ALL-TERRAIN	\$0	DUAL BATTERY	\$210
3.73 ELECTRONIC-LOCKING AXLE	\$0	PRIVACY GLASS	\$100
JOB #1 ORDER	\$0	CONN PKG: 1 YR INCL W/FORD APP	\$0
FORD FLEET SPECIAL ADJUSTMENT	\$0	SPECIAL DEALER ACCOUNT ADJUSTM	\$0
FRONT LICENSE PLATE BRACKET	\$0	SPECIAL FLEET ACCOUNT CREDIT	\$0
STX APPEARANCE PACKAGE	\$3115	FUEL CHARGE	\$0
.CLOTH 40/20/40 SEAT	\$0	NET INVOICE FLEET OPTION (B4A)	\$0
PLATFORM RUNNING BOARDS	\$445	PRICED DORA	\$0
11800# GVWR PACKAGE	\$0	ADVERTISING ASSESSMENT	\$0
50 STATE EMISSIONS	\$0	DESTINATION & DELIVERY	\$2595
BACKGLASS DEFROST	\$0		
TOTAL BASE AND OPTIONS			MSRP
DISCOUNTS			\$64510
TOTAL			NA
			\$64510

ORDERING FIN: QC053 END USER FIN: QC053

INCENTIVES	DISCOUNTS:
Acc. Code ID :10 Contract/Ref # :19-060T Bid Date :05/22/25 State : NY	\$-3300.00

Customer Name:
Customer Address:

Customer Email:

Customer Phone:

Customer Signature

Date

This order has not been submitted to the order bank.

This is not an invoice.



71 Marsh Rd East Rochester, NY 14445 585-586-7705 Fax 585-586-7706

Vehicle Purchase Proposal

Attention: **Chris Cummings****Town of Gorham Water/Wastewater**

4285 State Route 364

Gorham NY 14461Phone: **585-394-1580** Fax: **585-394-1580**Mobile: **585-259-7618** Email: **waterdept@gorham-ny.com****PO:****Final Order Date Yet To Be Determined****Quote# 37749****Onondaga Bid 0010808****Item U2-B**

Item Description	Code	Qty	Your Price	MSRP
2026 Ford F-350 XL SuperCab 4x4 SRW 8.0' Box 164 WB	X3B	1	\$ 52,695.36	\$ 54,720.00
Argon Blue Metallic	E9	1	\$ 363.40	\$ 395.00
7.3L Engine Option on F350 Pick-up	99N	1	\$ 1,380.00	\$ 1,500.00
TorqShift Ten-Speed Automatic with Selectable Drive Modes	44G	1	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00
STX Package	17S	1	\$ 2,865.80	\$ 3,115.00
Platform Running Boards (w/ Super/Crew Cab)	18B	1	\$ 409.40	\$ 445.00
Cloth 40/20/40 Split Bench - Super Cab (XL Only) Included w/ 17S	1S	1	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00
Window, Power Sliding Rear	435	1	\$ 464.60	\$ 505.00
Defrost (Included w/ 435 only)	43B	1	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00
2kW Pro Power	43K	1	\$ 906.20	\$ 985.00
Wheels, 20in Dark Carbonized Grey High-Gloss Painted Aluminum (STX, XL)	642	1	\$ 1,306.40	\$ 1,420.00
Box Rail Lighting, LED Lighting system (P552)	66L	1	\$ 147.20	\$ 160.00
Upfitter Switches (6)	66S	1	\$ 230.00	\$ 250.00
Remote Start System	76S	1	\$ 230.00	\$ 250.00
Tough Bed Spray-in bedliner	85S	1	\$ 575.00	\$ 625.00
Dual Batteries (68 Amp.)	86M	1	\$ 193.20	\$ 210.00
Privacy Glass	924	1	\$ 92.00	\$ 100.00
LT275/65Rx20E OWL AT	TCW	1	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00
Axle, Electronic Locking (Ratio 3.73) (7.3L)	X3E	1	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00
Special Value Credit		1	\$ -4,000.00	\$ 0.00
Delivery to Region 1	Reg 1	1	\$ 110.00	\$ 110.00
Term is Net 15 Days A.R.V. Delivery from factory to dealer is estimated at 16-20 weeks. This Quote Expires In 60 Days or final Order date, whichever comes first. Any attempt in canceling an order is subject to the manufacturers ability to cancel the order.	Total Price:		\$ 57,968.56	
Quantity on this Order: 1	Grand Total:		\$ 57,968.56	

To place an order please sign and date this proposal and return it to

Van Bortel Ford along with a valid Purchase Order, Voucher, or Letter of Intent. Thank You!

Accepted By: _____ Title: _____ Date: _____
Van Bortel Ford Inc (WBE) Federal ID 16-1609363 Salesperson: George Lunney Quote: 37749